R A A vFBJ1% (-FL) /Knee switch mechanism (-FL)

AT 3805/ Optional parts 1

A
11 Booi® —
) 05
; ¥ é@ //g‘
= 5

_35_



ﬂﬁZ*f“)?F—:EEH%(—FL)/Knee switch mechanism (-FL)

NO.| BRES Lolue LLES DESCRIPTION
m
2| o
PARTSNO.| P | ? |QTY
1 |60541C -1 O 1 |BEAAyFEur KNEE SWITCH ASSY
2 |B142026C | & | 1 | RAvFRFTIEGR) KNEE SWITCH SHAFT ASSY
3 |B142026 - | & | 1 | RS yFRFITEE KNEE SWITCH SHAFT
4 |B142027 - )| 1 | RAYFRSITHES BRACKET, ;SHAFT
5 |B100463 - | &) | 1 [RAyFEfFIHEELERLE BOLT, SQUARE 7.94X18 L=13.5
6 |B114967 - &) | 1 | AR yFRTIHER Ly A — STOPPER, :K-LIFTER PLATE
7 [B110087 - | ® | 1 |ZRAyFEAHIF#EEL BOLT 5.95X28 L=8
8 |60541 -1 & | 1 [BERAyF R SWITCH & CONNECTOR ASSY
9 |60541-03 - & | 1 [BRAyTF - TR () SWITCH & SETTING PLATE ASSY
10 (30187 - ® | 2 |laxrsEE> PIN CONTACT
11 |30185 -1 ® | 1 |axs42—P) 6P NYLON CONNECTOR
12 |30151 -1 &® | 1 |axrs8—h/\—6P PLUG COVER, #14
13 |30750 -l &® | 1 |EEEAUE BEAD BAND, S
14 |40253 - | B | 4 |BRRAyFERSHRRL WOOD SCREW, FLAT M4.1X25
() AT aER Optional parts
FH XA vFRH{E(-BT)/Manual switch mechanism (-BT)
NO. | meES E e mE DESCRIPTION
g 4
m m
PARTSNO.| T | ¢ |QTY
1 [61603C - | =% 1 | Ry Ftvk SWITCH COMPLETE
2 160177 - * 1 |RAYFH/A— SWITCH COVER
3 (60175 -1 * 3 |AAvF(UB-15KKSTN) SWITCH, UB-15KKS1N
4 |61604 - * 2 | TSR AYF SWITCH
5 |60184 -1 x| 3 |LvX LENS
6 |60170-01 - | =* 1 [#RLARE<—5 QR PUSH BUTTON MARK, QR
8 |60170-03 | % 1 [#LKR42<—% BC PUSH BUTTON MARK, BC
9 [60170-04 -1 * | 1 |[#LAKRET— HS PUSH BUTTON MARK, HS
11 |60183 - * | 3 [#BLARE PUSH BUTTON
12 |61541 -] = 1 | RAYFHr—TIN HARNESS
14 160467 - x| 1 |aRysEY PIN CONTACT : LLF-01T-1.3E
15 |61542 -1 * 1 |BTRAYFH5—TN HARNESS COMPLETE
17 160479 - = 1 |[axs48—h/i—15P CONNECTOR CAP
18 |60466 - =* 1 |axss—15P NYLON CONNECTOR
19 |30750 -1 = 1 [fEFRAE CABLE TIE
20 {60178 -1 =% 1 | RAYyFHhsi—ik SWITCH COVER PLATE
21 |37288 - =* 2 |RAyFh/i—I1k SCREW M4X0.7 L=5
22 160204 -1 % 2 | ARAyFh/i—iRikE SCREW M4X0.7 L=6
23 |31207 - | * 2 | RAYFHN—RIET Y — WASHER, PLAIN M 4
25 (60543 - = 7 |[axo8E PIN CONTACT : LLM-01T-1.3E
27 |60181-01 - % 1 |EH WIRE
28 (60543 - | = 2 3985 BTAAYFH) PIN CONTACT : LLM-01T-1.3E
29 160572 -1 % 2 |EEFa—7 HEAT SHRINKABLE TUBE
30 |60573 -] =* 2 |WEEFa1—T HEAT SHRINKABLE TUBE
32 |61605 - * 2 |RE(8) BUTTON

_3 6_




Ism
han

ec

m

e

pressur

Air

R/

sk

i

L)
(-F
ism

han

nec

m

uator

ctua

r foot a

sse

/Pre

—-FL),

% (

—43 B

I

PFa

2T

Bz

4

)
$

\ "f(f"f(f({(rffffr

_37_




Z8 £ BH{&/Air pressure mechanism

NO. | HSES Eous 2% DESCRIPTION
S %
m m

PARTSNO.| T | ? |QTY

1 [61606 - * 1 |BEREFEYM4AHE)BTFLA SOLENOQID VALVE SET, 4, BTFL

2 |61609 - * 1 |BHEHFECOHR24=)BTFLE SOLENOQID VALVE ASSY, 4, BTFL

3 |61610 - % 1 | BRIFAE)BTFLA AIR MANIFOLD ASSY, 4, BTFL

4 |60387-01 - * 4 |EBHLF SOLENOID VALVE

5 |60387-02 - * 8 |BRIFFLERL SCREW M2X0.4 L=20

6 |60387-03 - * 4 |H Ry HA05P-G) GASKET

7 |60387-04 - | =* 1 |ZT7~<=R—ILF4(MFS4) AIR MANIFOLD, 4

8 [30720-03 - =* 8 |FS55(A95) PLUG

9 |60387-05 - * 1 |#EFEA) JOINT. A

10 |60387-06 - * 2 |#FB) JOINT. B

11 |60468 - * 1 |3o%458 CONNECTOR ASSY, 4

12 |60387-12 - * 2 | HALY— AIR MUFFLER

13 |BS09228 - =% 1 |=v I NIPPLE, 1/4X1/8

14 |BS09318 - | % 1 |[LFalL—5%— REGULATOR

15 |60387-13 - * 1 |=vyF B NIPPLE, B

16 |60387-14 - * 1 |R—nnnz BALL VALVE

17 |60387-15 - * 1 |=v7IC) NIPPLE, C

18 |60387-16 - * 1 | EHFEIT R SETTING PLATE, VALUE

19 |60387-17 - | * 4 |EHFIERL SCREW M4X0.7 L=38

20 |31208 - * | 4 |BEFLHEDTY r— WASHER, SPRING 2-4

21 (31207 - =* 4 |BHEHFLETIY v— WASHER, PLAIN M 4

22 |10734-24 - * 2 |EBREFEUSTHRIE WOOD SCREW M4.5 L=20

W2 79F 1T —AB{%(-FL)/Presser foot actuator mechanism (-FL)
NO. | BeES L |ge e DESCRIPTION
S| f
m m
PARTSNO.| ¥ | ¢ |QTY
1 [60172 -1 = 1 [FL A —(48) CYLINDER ASSY
2 |60172-01 - =* 1 |FLI Y S — CYLINDER
3 |60172-02 - * 2 |§EF JOINT
4 |60172-03 - * 2 [FLIY A —1Ehl BOLT, SOCKET M5X0.8 L=45
5 160174 - % 1 |FLI A —#LRl SCREW
6 |28070 - * 1 |FLY YA =R vk NUT, 3 M8
7 |61543-02 - =% 2 |FLAT7—Fa2—7 AIR TUBE, 1050

_3 8_




AT 32 47— JL/Connectors and cables

_39_




a4, 47— )L /Connectors and cables

NO. | BRBE £ |um 24 DESCRIPTION
N
g o
PARTSNO.| | ? |aTY
1 |60481 -] = 1 | EEEwF CRIMP-TYPE TERMINAL
2 [60480C * 1 | 7—RE D GROUNDING WIRE COMPLETE
3 {30150 * 1 |axo8h/3— 6P CONNECTOR CAP 6P
4 17376 * 1 |axo43 6P CONNECTOR 6P
5 |60565C * 1 |BRARAyFTr—TIL HARNESS FOR KNEE SWITCH
6 [BS03815 * 1 |axo8h/,3— 12P CONNECTOR CAP 12P
7 |B153969 * 1 |ax9412P CONNECTOR 12P
8 (61569 * 1 =T No50F 13N CABLE CLAMP 13N
9 [30025 * 1 | Taiep— WASHER
10 {8040 * 1 |25 71kHRl SCREW 9/64X40 L=8.0

_40_




~E 8% 1/Accessories 1

/i\ RN (/\V:B
0 T

33’ 30
T i 22 32
% \i’ 28 31
N1 SRS )
N 4q
26~ﬂ :
@'27 45 46
gss
T e |
43;8@, £ !
41 K_/

_41_.



fTlEmBEE{& 1/Accessories 1

NO. | HIRES e G4 DESCRIPTION
m
3| 2
PARTSNO.| © | ? |aTY
1 |NO124 * | * 3 |8 DPx17 #24 NEEDLE DPX17 (#24)
2 15041 * | % 3 |FREY BOBBIN
3 |1872 * | * 1 |ABELF.5MM) HEXAGONAL WRENCH, 1.5
4 |19456 * | % 1 |7"BLUF2MM) HEXAGONAL WRENCH, 2
5 [19457 * | % 1 |ARAELF(2.5MM) HEXAGONAL WRENCH, 2.5
6 |19458-A * | x 1 |[ZRBLUFEMM) HEXAGONAL WRENCH, 3
7 19459 | % 1 [ARBLUFAEAMM) HEXAGONAL WRENCH, 4
8 |19460 * | % 1 |AAELFEMM HEXAGONAL WRENCH, 5
9 {19473 * | % 1 |HEESq— SCREW DRIVER, PLUS
10 |8121 * | % 1 |FS48—(N) SCREW DRIVER, S
11 [8120 * | % 1 |[FSAn—(F) SCREW DRIVER, M
12 |8118 x| * 1 |FSA4/3—(K) SCREW DRIVER, L
13 60699 * | * 1 |REEHLRCEL SCREW DRIVER, HEXAGONAL 2.5
14 [19462 * [ % 1 | AHRLLF DOUBLE WRENCH
16 [8132-A * | % 1 | R ACCESSORY BAG
17 (8124 * | % 1 |22 uhni— MACHINE COVER
18 [B100477 * | % 1 |EEES T HEAD REST
19 [11169-B * | * 2 |E2ubT(HhITELD) MACHINE HINGE CONNECTION
20 |11170 * | % 4 |2V T(AXEVD)IE SCREW 6.75X24 L=15
21 11171 x| * 2 (ST MACHINE HINGE CONNECTION CUSHION
22 |6052 * | * 4 |22 URTIESHERRL WOOD SCREW
23 |60386C * | % 1 [ OIL PAN ASSY
24 160386 * | % 1 [T OIL PAN
25 |PL-09 * | % 1 |[7—ASAL LABEL, GROUNDING
26 {15081 * | * 6 |iM2TETTRE WOOD SCREW
27 [15082 * | % 1 [EUA POLY OILER
28 |BS53188 * | % 2 |3—F+—=1+(B) CORNER SUPPORT
29 |B148890 * | * 2 |[a—F—%FA) HEAD CUSHION
30 |6055 * | = 2 |3—+—%1F(A)1LET NAIL
31 |BS53190 | * | * | 2 |GEEpEyTLREE SPACER, C-SUPPORT
32 |BS53189 T - 2 |a—+—S21+d LRIEE SPACER, H-CUSHION
36 |60478C | * 1 |BREFER KNEE LIFTER ASSY
37 |60478 * | * 1 |BLEF#F BRACKET, KNEE LIFTER
38 |B104619 | * 1 |BEEF LTl KNEE LIFTER BAR
39 |BS34756 x| * 1 |BYT KNEE LIFTER PLATE
40 |B114967 x| * 1 |[BRE TRy — STOPPER, ;K-LIFTER PLATE
41 |B110087 x| * 1 |BESTE BOLT 5.95X28 L=8
42 |BS31885 * | * 1 |BYTh— COVER, ;K-LIFTER PLATE
43 |BS25783 * | * 1 |BLEF#F1Eh SPRING
44 |B017081 * | * 1 |BREFEFEAEHRLLC BOLT M8X1.25 L=16
45 (11193 | % 1 |FAIBS OIL TANK
46 [8125 * | * 1 [REL OILER
47 |35254 * | * 1 |RiLtvhk THREAD STAND ASSY
48 |60012 -1 * 1 |a—Fhn— CORD COVER
49 |60374 - =% 1 [fBFEAUE CABLE TIE
50 [30625 - = 1 (oviavhso7 CUSHION CLAMP

_42_




{tEmEE{% 2/Accessories 2

I
&
’
/
/
’
7’
Li T
AW’
4
=/

Lo
Tt

_43_




ftEMmE{R 2/Accessories 2

NO. | HRES E g LLES DESCRIPTION
o T
g m
PARTS NO.| P QTY
1 [61532 * | * 1 [NILEA—F($R) BELT GUARD COMP.
2 |61532-01 | *= | * 1 |[RILFH—EA) BELT GUARD (A)
3 [61532-02 | * | = 1 [RILH—E(B) BELT GUARD (B)
4 161532-03 | * | =* 1 | RNILEF—F(C) BELT GUARD (C)
5 [61532-04 | * | = 2 (NI —F(D) BELT GUARD (D)
6 |28138 * | % 3 [(RIMH—FA) 1L SCREW M6X1 L=10
7 10599 * | % 3 | NIWEHF—F(A)IETwi-—  |WASHER
8 (28138 * | * 2 NI —K(B)LE SCREW M6X1 L=10
9 |10599 * | % 2 | RNWKMH—K(B)IETviv—  |WASHER
10 |28138 x| = 2 |RJILFH—F(C)1k SCREW M6X1 L=10
11 |10599 * | % 2 |RIEH—F(C)IETvi-4y— |WASHER
12 139159 ¥ | * 2 [ RIMH—F(C) AL SCREW M5X08 L=8
13 (16287 * | * 2 |NLRH—F(C) (A) kT vivy— |WASHER
14 (39159 x| * 1 |NILMH—KE(B) (A)LE SCREW M5X0.8 L=8
15 |16287 * | 1 |NNI+H—F(B) (A)IET7 v v—|WASHER
16 |37288 * | * 3 [RIMF—F(D) 1 SCREW M4X0.7 L=5
17 [31613 - = 1 |[BREBI—FH5T CABLE GCLAMP
18 [37288 -] % 1 |a—F55071k SCREW M4X0.7 L=5
19 |17529- - % 1 |RHBIXE SYNCHRONIZER SUPPORT
20 |37102 -] * 2 |[BRHBFZERTEFVE NUT M6X1

_44_




SEIKO SEWING MACHINE CO., LTD.

2-13-6 Sakaecho, Funabashi—shi Chiba Prefecture,
273—-0018, Japan

TEL: 81-47-420-3561 (Overseas dept.)

FAX: 81-47-420-3560 o
E—mail: export@seiko—sewing.co.jp
http://www.seiko—sewing.co jp./

tAa—S3L K&t
T273-0018 +EEMEHXET2-13-6
TEL: 047-420-3561, IPE=E : 050-3535-3491
FAX: 047-420-3560

E—mail: eigyo@seiko—sewing.co,jp

(EREX)

Parts No. PB98890 (0311)

Rev.3.1




